2) to 
examine the associations among with neck pain, 
CVS, and neck disability in undergraduate 
students at Naresuan University who previously 
gained clinical practice experience. 
Methods: A descriptive cross-sectional survey 
study was conducted. One hundred and forty-

eight students (N=148) were surveyed using an 
electronic questionnaire, which included general 
data, a standardized Nordic questionnaire, a neck 
disability index-Thai version (NDI-TH), and a 
computer vision syndrome questionnaire.  A Chi-
square test was used to test the associations